Service of Process: 

CT Corp 
330 N. Brand Blvd.  
Glendale, CA 91023-2366 

Premises: 

The Premises is comprised of Building 49 (the “Building”), the 
existing improvements thereon of approximately 8,000 square feet 
with a rentable area of approximately Six Thousand Eight Hundred 
Seventeen (6,817) square feet, located within Crane Cove Park (the 
“Park”), in the City and County of San Francisco as more 
particularly shown on Exhibit A attached hereto, and all 
Improvements hereafter constructed in, on or around the Building.   
The address of Building 49 is 701 Illinois Street

[...]

April 19, 2023 (the “Daily Driver Sublease”). 
Further subleasing is subject to the provisions of Section 23.5.   

Initial Term Monthly 
Base Rent and Annual 

Adjustments: 

Tenant is responsible for the payment of Rent.  Tenant shall pay 
monthly base rent in an amount equal to Seven Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and Fifteen Cents ($7,734.15) 
(“Monthly Base Rent”).   Base Rent is based on a blended rate of 
$1.1345/square foot (“Blended Monthly Base Rent”). 
On each Anniversary Date during the Initial Term, Monthly Base 
Rent (including the Monthly Base Rent Allocation for each 
Subtenant as defined below) will increase by three percent (3%)

[...]

published in that month but is published in August, then the 
calculation will be performed using the August CPIs immediately 
preceding the applicable Septembers of the 12-month determination 
period (e.g., August 2027 and 2028)). 

Security Deposit: Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars and 30/100 
($15,468.30) 

Initial Improvements: Tenant must Complete the following Initial Improvements as more 
fully described in the Scope of Development attached to the Work 
Letter (Exhibit E):   

(1) tenant improvements generally including 
(A) improvements necessary for Tenant to operate fitness areas,

[...]

SFPUC, (b) a failure by Tenant to pay SFPUC, (c) an outage at 
SFPUC, or (d) a SFPUC act, omission, negligence or failure. 
Commencing on the Rent Commencement Date, as compensation to 
Port for Tenant’s use of the Interim Power Line, Tenant will pay 
monthly to Port a “Capacity Charge” in the amount of One 
Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Three and 40/100 Dollars 
($1,363.40)(which is equal to $0.20 per rentable square foot of the 
Premises (6,817 x $0.20 = $1,363.40 per month)).  Tenant will pay 
the Capacity Charge as and when Monthly Base Rent is due.  On 
each Anniversary Date during the Initial Term, the Capacity Charge